A RESOLUTION

Expressing the sadness and condolences of the Seventeenth Congress of the Federated States of Micronesia at the passing of Sir Geoffrey Henry KBE, former Prime Minister of the Cook Islands.

- 1 WHEREAS, Sir Geoffrey Henry KBE passed away on May 9, 2012
- 2 in Takuvaine, Rarotonga, Cook Islands; and
- WHEREAS, Sir Geoffrey Henry KBE devoted more than 25 years
- 4 to public service, serving as the leader of the Cook Islands
- 5 Party from 1979 until 2006 and as Prime Minister of the Cook
- 6 Islands from 1989 until 1999; and
- 7 WHEREAS, Sir Geoffrey Henry KBE is survived by his wife,
- 8 Lady Louisa Henry, five children and ten grandchildren; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the Members of the Seventeenth Congress of the
- 10 Federated States of Micronesia join the Cook Islands, family
- 11 members, friends, and colleagues in mourning the passing of Sir
- 12 Geoffrey Henry KBE; now, therefore,
- 13 BE IT RESOLVED that the Seventeenth Congress of the
- 14 Federated States of Micronesia, Fourth Regular Session, 2012,
- 15 wishes to express its sadness and condolences at the passing of
- 16 the late Sir Geoffrey Henry KBE; and

17

18

19

20

```
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that certified copies of this
 1
   resolution be transmitted to the President of the Federated
   States of Micronesia and the FSM Secretary of Foreign Affairs.
 4
   Date: 5/16/12 Introduced by: /s/ Isaac V. Figir
                                            Isaac V. Figir
 6
 7
 8
 9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
```

2 of 2